

Jeffery J. Oven
Jeffrey M. Roth
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
490 North 31st Street, Ste. 500
Billings, MT 59103-2529
Telephone: 406-252-3441
Email: joven@crowleyfleck.com
jroth@jcrowleyfleck.com

Peter R. Steenland, Jr.
Peter R. Whitfield
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-736-8000
Email: psteenland@sidley.com
pwhitfield@sidley.com

Counsel for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline LP and TC Energy Corporation

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

ROSEBUD SIOUX TRIBE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants,

CV 18-118-GF-BMM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS TC ENERGY
CORPORATION AND
TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE
PIPELINE, LP'S MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Regulatory Background.....	3
1. Federal Regulation of Oil Pipeline Construction.....	4
2. State Regulation of Oil Pipeline Construction.....	5
B. Keystone XL Obtains Approvals from Montana, Nebraska and South Dakota, and a Presidential Permit	6
1. State Agency Approvals	6
2. The Presidential Permits	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Complaint and First Amended Complaint	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Challenges To The 2017 Permit Are Moot.....	10
II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge The 2019 Presidential Permit.....	11
III. Count One Fails To State A Claim For Relief Under The 1851 Fort Laramie Treaty Or The 1855 Lame Bull Treaty	14
IV. Counts Three And Four Fail To State Claims For Relief For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Or Violations Of NEPA Or NHPA.	17
V. Count Two Fails To State A Claim For Relief Under The Commerce Clause	21
VI. Count Five Fails To State Any Claim For Relief Under The Indian Rights- Of-Way Act And Indian Mineral Leasing Act	23
VII. Keystone XL Is Not Subject To Tribal Laws	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	18
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	22
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	14
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 21
<i>Indigenous Envtl. Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 347 F.Supp.3d 561 (D. Mont. 2018), <i>rev’d as moot</i> , No. 18-36068, Order (9th Cir. June 6, 2019).....	8
<i>Indigenous Envtl. Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. CV-17-29-GF-BMM, 2019 WL 652416 (D. Mont. Feb. 15, 2019), <i>rev’d as moot</i> , No. 18-36068, Order (9th Cir. June 6, 2019).....	9, 12
<i>Indigenous Envtl. Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (D. Mont. 2018), <i>rev’d as moot</i> , No. 18- 36068, Order (9th Cir. June 6, 2019).....	9, 12
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)	6, 7
<i>Klamath Water Users Prot. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 189 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....26

Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. FAA,
161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998)19

Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Interior,
876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)14

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....27

Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)18

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006)19

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip,
430 U.S. 584 (1977).....27

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States,
417 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2005)18

Skokomish Indian Tribe v. FERC,
121 F.3d 1303 (9th Cir. 1997)18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....12

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011).....19, 20

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003).....24

United States v. Sherwood,
312 U.S. 584 (1941).....14

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
No. CV 16-21-GF-BMM, 2017 WL 374705 (D. Mont. Jan. 24,
2017)17

Statutes

Mni Wiconi Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-434, 108 Stat. 4539 (Oct. 31, 1994)20

Pub. L. No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1280 (Dec. 23, 2011)22

5 U.S.C. § 55114

5 U.S.C. § 70114

5 U.S.C. § 70214

5 U.S.C. § 70421, 24

15 U.S.C. § 717f4

25 U.S.C. § 3234, 23, 25

25 U.S.C. § 3244, 23

25 U.S.C. § 39625

25 U.S.C. § 396a23, 24

28 U.S.C. § 139117

30 U.S.C. § 1854

33 U.S.C. § 4044

33 U.S.C. § 4084

33 U.S.C. § 13444

42 U.S.C. § 433217

42 U.S.C. § 433317

43 U.S.C. § 17614

49 U.S.C. app. § 1 (1988)4

49 U.S.C. § 601024

49 U.S.C. § 60502.....	4
54 U.S.C § 300301.....	18
54 U.S.C § 306108.....	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-20-113.....	6
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-20-201.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 57-1101.....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 57-1405.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 57-1503.....	5
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-2-12.....	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-7-11.....	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-41B-2.....	5
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-41B-2.1.....	5
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-41B-4.....	5
S.D. Codified Laws § 49-41B-27.....	6
Other Authorities	
25 C.F.R. § 169.2.....	25
25 C.F.R. § 169.3.....	25
25 C.F.R. § 169.5.....	25
25 C.F.R. §169.413.....	26
25 C.F.R. § 211.48.....	24
25 C.F.R. § 211.54.....	24
25 C.F.R. § 211.55.....	24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.12.....	17

49 C.F.R. pt. 1954

161 Cong. Rec. H947 (daily ed. Feb. 11, 2015)22

161 Cong. Rec. S620 (daily ed. Jan. 29, 2015)22

161 Cong. Rec. S1073 (daily ed. Feb. 24, 2015).....22

77 Fed. Reg. 10,184 (Feb. 21, 2012)4

80 Fed. Reg. 72,492 (Nov. 19, 2015).....25

84 Fed. Reg. 13,101 (Apr. 3, 2019)9, 13, 15, 21

Executive Order 11,423, 33 Fed. Reg. 11,741 (Aug. 20, 1968).....5

Executive Order 13,337, 69 Fed. Reg. 25,299 (May 5, 2004)5

Executive Order 13,867, 84 Fed. Reg. 15,491 (Apr. 15, 2019).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....10

Mont. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality, *In the Matter of the Application of TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP (Keystone) for a Certificate of Compliance under the Major Facility Siting Act, Findings Necessary for Certification and Determination* (Mar. 30, 2012), http://deq.mt.gov/Portals/112/DEQAdmin/MFS/Documents/KXL_Cert_Final_Signed.PDF.....7

Mont. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality, *In the Matter of the Application of TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP to Amend their Certificate of Compliance under the Major Facility Siting Act* (Jan. 23, 2019), http://deq.mt.gov/Portals/112/DEQAdmin/MFS/Documents/DEQDecision_SBSeedAmendment.pdf?ver=2019-02-01-085504-733.....7

Pub. Util. Comm’n of S.D., *In the Matter of the Application By TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP For A Permit Under The South Dakota Energy Conversion And Transmission Facilities Act To Construct The Keystone XL Project*, No. HP09-001, Amended Final Decision and Order (June 29, 2010), <https://puc.sd.gov/commission/orders/hydrocarbonpipeline/2010/hp09-001c.pdf>.6

Pub. Util. Comm’n of S.D., *In the Matter of the Petition of TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP for Order Accepting Certification of Permit Issued in Docket HP09-001 to Construct the Keystone XL Pipeline*, No. HP14-001, Final Decision and Order Finding Certification Valid And Accepting Certification (Jan. 21, 2016).....6, 7

President Ulysses Grant’s Seventh Annual Message to Congress, *reprinted in Papers Relating to the Foreign Relations of the United States*, Vol. 1, 44th Cong. 1st Sess., H.R. Doc. No. 1 (Dec. 6, 1875).5

Whiteman, *Digest of International Law*, Vol. 9 (1968)5
